2- and 3-way flow control valves type SF, SD, SK, SKR
D 6233
October 2014-00
HAWE HydrAulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN
2.4
© 1973 by HAWE Hydraulik
Pressure pmax  = 315 bar

in sect. 5.3
3.2 3-way flow control valve
Order examples:
Pressure specifiction in bar, max. 315
(only in connection with auxiliary valve, coding S)
Type of
connec-
tion
Pipe con-
nection
Manifold
mounting
Basic version
(no coding)
             With auxiliary valve
Pressure
limiting valve
     S S-WN 1 F-..
 S-WN 1 D-..
3) Z = Control port with type S.3-3(4.5)/...S... and ...-3(4.5)/...P(PS)
 It is used when an arbitrary idle pump circulation PdR is intended via an externally connected 2/2-way directional
valve e.g. type WN1D(F)-1/4-.. acc. to D 7470 A/1 (see symbols above)
4) Actuation symbol is omitted with type SF 2
1) Suited for out-door use, but not available for manifold mounting valves.
2) To ensure optimum control, the flow at port P must always exceed the con-
sumer flow in operation in order to built up an internal control pressure drop
for activating the pressure balance.
SF 3 - 3/15 P
SD 3 - 4/70 S - 100
SD 3 - 3/15 S - WN1F - G12 - 120
Table 6:  Connection pattern, flow pattern symbols and auxiliary valves
Nominal voltage UN
G 12 12V DC
G 24 24V DC
WG 110 110V AC
WG 230 230V AC
See sect. 4.2 for main
electrical data!
For further data, see
D 7470 A/1.
Circulation
setting
(circulation
pressure
6...10 bar)
S-WN 1 F
S-WN 1 D
50 /
60 Hz
4)
4)
4) 4)
 P
 Adjustment range QA min ... QA max (lpm)
/3
o
D 6233  page 4
Installation position Any
Ports P  =  Inlet
 A and B  =  Consumer side
 R  =  Return
 Z  =  External control port, see  3)  in sect. 3.2
Surface Valve body gas nitrided, other parts zinc galvanized
 Solenoid (with type ...S-WN1..) zinc galvanized and olive passivated

D 6233  page 11
7. Type over view
Order examples:
SD 2 - 3 / 15 P
SKR 3 - 4 / 70 S-WN1F - G 12 - 120
Pressure specification for the
pressure limiting valve (bar)
Nom. voltage of the solenoid
G 12, G 24, WG 110 and WG 230
Connection pattern and ancillary valve
Without Version for pipe connection
P Manifold mounting valve
R, PR Valve with bypass check valve
 (2-way flow control valve)
B Rectifier circuit via check valves
 (2-way flow control valve)
S Pressure limiting valve
 (3-way flow control valve)
S-WN1F, S-WN1D Pressure limiting and idle circulation valve
 (3-way flow control valve)
Flow
/3, /6, /15, /30, /36, /50, /60 size 3 (deenergized open)
/6F, /15F, /30F, /36F, /50F size 3 (deenergized blocked)
/70, /90   size 4
/130   size 5
Size
3, 4, 5
Version
2   2- way flow control
3   3- way flow control
Basic type and adjustment mode
SF - Tool adjustable, with lock nut
SD - Via rotary knob adjustment
SK - Via roller (unshielded version)
SKR - Via roller (shielded version, not available for manifold mounting)